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KEYWORD: COVID-19, Machine Learning, K-Means, LSTM
Siratee Vorathamthongdee : PREDICTIVE ANALYSIS OF COVID-19 PATIENTS
IN THAILAND USING MULTIPLE COUNTRIES DATA. Advisor: Prof. PRABHAS
CHONGSTITVATANA, Ph.D.

COVID-19 is a situation that has spread worldwide since 2019. This study
forecast the number of patients with COVID-19 in Thailand. Using data between
January 22, 2020, and December 31, 2021, we collect confirmed cases from John
Hopskin Open Data. The total number of the data points are 710. Using the machine
learning model to predict the number of patient cases in the country helps the
government manage its policies and resources. In this study, the K-Means clustering
algorithm is performed to group the countries that have similar patterns of confirmed
cases to Thailand. Clustering results show that Japan, Malaysia, the Philippines,
Bangladesh, Cuba, Irag, Mexico, and Vietnam are all in the same cluster as Thailand.
Using the Long Short-Term Memory (LSTM) to predict the confirmed case of Thailand
by feeding the model pairs of countries with Thailand that are in the same cluster.
The performance of LSTM shows that using pairs of countries with Thailand between
Bangladesh, Japan, and Mexico has the lowest error on MAPE, respectively, when

compared to using only Thailand data.

Field of Study: Computer Science Student's Signature ........cccccovvcevicnne.
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1.1 AUAIAYHAZNNIVDIUITY

padmsauzielsn (WHO) sesunsindidessusnvedanludiosgsulssmeiu
Tududl 31 Sunew 2562 Feidugaisusuvesnisunissuiaveslsa Coronavirus Disease
Starting in 2019 videfi¥anfuludete COVID-19 ielésuidorssilidonisguduld
IaLinANRnUNAMLAuIEla mﬂmmiquLLiwzmmmqﬂamawamLLaw‘hmEJLfIaL?ia
aunsgiagineliansomelauandeinluiign Wediheflonnslenienudioamsouns
19 2 s mnfhelalldmugunsaiflosmaiumelaifosliaunsndisannsundido
1§ hhfafsnanannsouwnsideldosnanaduarliuansenmsld antutudl 12 unseu
2563 1iitanin COVID-19 Tutssmalnedaiadudtaonousni Isuideainuen
Useinadu [1] Maunsssniaindusiaiduagyng WHO Témesuseuluiud 30 unsiax
2563 31i msunsnszaglfais 18 Usemavialan wagluduil 11 Sunausuaudiaeld

Fulvinnniwmdausiely 114 Yszimailan fodnduing@ivissguiamlandeaundyy

mMsInziLasneInsaliuutie COVID-19 sefudulssleviagrwnnse
Sgunalumsmamsainisunsszuinvestsa tielianansaidunidudeyatsznevdmiuns
wulnievsfuanssargunssulledihefivnfintu medamasmeiuyaainsves
Mesguwazienu Puiuiedulss weuia gunsalnensunmdugunsaitiemela

o v = a o A Y a 1 o [ v
wHuNsUUTeRan InT Ul AR g weRaUsENTW 15nwilsa Luay

N13IATISARANTENUNAZAIARDVIAULATEFNITINTENULAEA TR DUTZIUTY LYY
AP IYionienTefnidu 11% vos GDP Tul 2562 Ynaunisszuin COVID-19 [2] 1309A2
Unilyial (New Normal) v83n3ansainfignusuly 1iuaniunisel derasonanssums

isegiaTiuaeuly [Wusu

M3BATIEREUIE COVID-19 dnwaizdeyavasdiuiudireiiuiuseiudueynsy
@ (Time-Series) Insuiduagldnisdnngu Clustering Algorithm 1Wumilalu

Unsupervised Learning va3useinaanee LitedangunganssuvestoyarUis COVID-19



TuusiazUsseimanianalndifssiuoglunguifiodtu WensungAnssuvessemealniAes
fudsanalng nuuuamemsneinsalsuugithe Tsessueanansalindnnismeada
uaznsi3eusveanies iledeus Pattern vaadoyalsnszuin Taeldnmdnma
N9ERRELNTLY LU Regression [3], Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average
(ARIMA) [4] LLazmﬂ%’mmﬁﬂW'iﬁ&m:ifuaqLﬂ%a (Machine Learning) 1tu n1514 Support
Vector Regression, miﬁwilﬁﬂﬁﬂ (Deep Learning) Faiiviane Model Tlanunsald T

Recurrent Neural Network (RNN) %58 Long Short-Term Memory (LSTM) [5] tusiu
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Tuuded Jujuilunsldnsadfuarnsfouiveanionieiinsgiiasnensaldnuiu

HU38 COVID-19

1.2 ADIUNI9UIREY

nslddeyavesrussimaiuusenalnediglinansvinediwiugUas COVID-19 A

Funsall

1.3 IngUszasAvauIY

1. vivenegnsalduugUislsa COVID-19 Mziindulusunanvasuseinalng

lnglddoyaras vangusvinanianuduiusiulsemalny

2. WeAnwinsussendldvianadniarnsiseuivesasasiunsngInsailsa COVID-

19
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1. Anwdeyadnnugelsalain-19 AnAfatoyaresumIng sy John Hopkins

2. @nwnsly Machine Learning tednnauusiazuseinavestoyarUe

wagngnsalIuIugUle COVID-19
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1.5 Uszlgwuinaindnaslasu

1. ivelisgunawseuniiiunissessugUis COVID-19 Magiinduainnswensal

e

2. 1iepan1saiduIugUaelsn COVID-19 vassemelng lneiiansandeoyaann

ToyarUssinaiulssinalny

1.6 JUNBUANYIIAY

1. Anwweuawazidminglunisviiide

2. Anwdeyaileiiuteyauaziniendeyadmiunsinseiteyalusuiuud
REIREH

3. ahauvuiaeImsiinseideya wWiethteyaduuudiass

4. Aesgvideya

5. Wibuifisunamsviaass anmadanmdnaifarnsizouiueanios

6. aTULayllATILINANITNARDS

7. MUNANIITININTG wagyiguidaIneninug
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2.1 n15i38uFUaAT8Y Machine Learning

[y

Jundlslumansvealyanuszivg (Artificial Intelligence) \udanesiiufiaoul

o«

[
Y

rouneslalseuImisasidlanndeyanuyudUeulvineuiunes Maiilsnisuddlvg
I a a Y . . = a o P Y
sanlunmsiseusuiuuiigasu (Supervised Learning) #enmisiseuiuuuinsteudeyawuu
venAmau (Label Data) ineuitumesimseuianneutiu nsiseuiuuuliiiaou
(Unsupervised Learning) asstnufiuignisneunt Feazlvmeuiimesiseuiaindeyalaelyl

dAmau [6]

2.2 M3538U31B9EN Deep Learning

L‘ﬁuﬁawﬁwm5aﬂa§ﬁmaaﬂ’m‘§&m§mmLﬂ%a Tnendnnisidunisidlaseng
Uszamiien (Neural Network) Srunumansdunnusenauuassanesiuasyinnismuiaan
foyasogneiild Fouduazansnumhesanudlussamifeoumend dedmadusiedn
anunsaUszendlaviainvagysznmn 919 N15UsENIan wsTsuYA (Natural Language

Processing) #5e ABNNLADIIAY (Computer Vision) LUusu

2.3 K-Mean Clustering (K-means)

K-Mean Clustering [7] unilsly Unsupervised Learning Algorithm 983 Machine
Learning N15¥1 Clustering vdnn1sAian1simuagnaudnasvedngy (Centroid) 11 k 9n
LagyIMIAUINTEEENTEnINRlaya waranAudna (Centroid) lundnnisyes
Euclidean Distance ntiufwunligadoyafifiszoyvinatiosiigatu Clustering
Hudoyandutiu uazduamsnisnandv Tu Cluster tu antiuinisdum Euclidean

Distance lysikag uyiuuuiiy aunsesgn Centroid lifinnswdeuuyas



n
d= Y@ -
i=1

3“1/77 1 a1n75 Euclidean Distance

dayanu dayaudni K-Means

TLE62TLC6C

K-Means
—

U7 2 uaninIm K-Mean

K-Mean++ [8] tJu Algorithm 7 Upgrade Standard K-Mean Tnesiiy Algorithm Tu
nsienAsudy (Initial) 989 Centroid 1ias91n Standard K-Mean tuiidadesfitinang
Sensitive flaAN3UALYDY Centroid F19zdINanonNIIMTzEEMIIIEMI19 Centroid kA
Datapoint Lavdnaron1sdangusioly dmsu K-Mean++ agi3uannnisiden Centroid usn

981951 UY Datapoint #BNNYINNSALINTEEEINTENINMN Datapoint kag Centroid A

0€ :bds / 9% :90:00 §9G22TSZ :AJd1 [ S1SdY} TZETE0ZLCY S ISdUL ! NO |||

aunIg

2
di = max j.1m||x: = G
U7 3 uameaunisiaen Centroid 989 K-Mean++

Tne d; Wuszazvinesywring Data Point ( X;) uaw Centroid (Cj) filnafian



m U3 Centroid Midon

nturhnisidonya Data Point ( X;) T Centroid Tual Ineidenane d; vie
9aNilszerinean Centroid 1 N¥ign 3NUUINILIUNTENILA New Centroid WifmunAsy

WIpaun1s Initial Centroid kaINREINUUINTUNBULMLIDU Standard K-Means Un#

Flbow curve method tHuisn1sldlunisideanan K Mmunza Insvinnismiaage

TLE62TL26C

A1 Inertia 3otdur1ue9 Error 5213199 Centroid wazynyalaeisusiaus K 7 1 luaudia n
v J o a = ' = ' P aa 9 =
M903n1s MU iasaden A1 K Mwisnzaun1ual Eror Negluafidlyusiniaiiou

< T ! ! d' A dl' = LY ! ! 2/
Aon (Elbow) IﬂﬁlLUUﬂWiLa@ﬂﬂWﬂ'ﬂ’]&lLLG]ﬂG]'N“U’eN Error VllJ’]ﬂVlEjﬂLiJ@LVlEJUﬂUﬂW K Naunun

[
=
=

=
=~
[

._.
“n
=

=
el
[

Choice of K

[*a] -
=1 [E]

Sum of Squared Errors
5 =

[=]
[=]

1 2 3 &4 5 & 1 & 9
No of Clusters

31]774 Elbow curve method

2.4 Long Short-Term Memory (LSTM)
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Huguuuulassairmilaves Neural Network soejnneléf Deep Learning ¥isil Long
Short-Term Memory Junilsluussinvues Recurrent Neural Network (RNN) Tagimun

Gate nglufiteuity Vanishing uwaz Exploding Gradient ¥as RNN léfgTy
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Va Y

/ AY

I Input Modulation \

I Gate :

Output

| b 1

I @ Gate (‘D I

: Input Gate © |
|

[ o CELLc; I

| Y 1

I T

|

|

|
|
X, == Forget Gate !
h L (')_ |
171 |
\ /

Ce1 = 7 G

~ ’
-~ -

- mm mm o omm Em Em Em Ee Em Em Em Em

g‘Uﬁ'E GENGERN Long Short-Term Memory

[

Usegnautunaunail
1. Forgetting

1¥iTauaan Input data wae Hidden vas Cell naunih Tun1sanduladn

rdvedeyaiils warmuie sismoid function Wusidndu
fe= U(foxt + thh't—l + bf)
2. Writing

iladivoyaidnunagyinnsdman cell state ¢ input data Ingldtayaain

Input data way Hidden newnin uay sigmoid function Wu@nduiduiu
it = O-(Wxixt + Whiht—l + bl)

wazwendni Jeyaidrunlva iy Input modulation gate w3ald tanh

function LNy

g: = tanh(Wex, + Wyech,_, + b,)
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3. Updating cell

Lﬂuﬂﬂsﬁﬁayjamﬂ Forget Gate, Input Gate UWag Input modulation gate
tanfuanite Update Cell stage Tnenatiusnvasaunisii Foreet Gate win
A1 0 azfunislidiAnves Cell stage ApUMNANAIWIN UWAvATlAT 1 agiien
Cell stage NEUNTNUNAILINUME NAUNAIURIENNT [WuA15EIAT Input Gate
way Input modulation gate 11WA1TEU ¥N Input Gate dA1 0 9zl Input

modulation gate wavniAwdy 1 Aazi Input modulation gate 11 Update
¢ = fiOc-1 + i Og;

4. Reading

AeY Hidden azUszneulimeni Update Cell aniiansansiudiu Output
Gate ¥1n Output dA1 0 9zvili A9 Hidden liidsAsie win Output deA 1

YN Hidden fA1annnisauiawazadly LSTM Cell dald
h; = 0,@tanh(c;)

@1 Output Gate [Juaunsiufedtu Input Gate uag Input Modulation
Gate lnefiansan Ry_q windeanisdsdn Ry_q Wisdiuinagld Output Gate

v a

UIReY
0 = O'(onxt + Whoh't—l + bO)

2.1.4 Adam Optimizer

Optimizer {Wumaiiavesnisusuanimin (Weight) uay Bias veslassguszam
Wienluraueninig Training luufazseuues Machine Learning wannisaztlunism Local
Minimurm 284 Convex Function @swaawsainnisld Optimizer aztaelinanisviuneiiang

Fu [9]

dm3U Adaptive Moment Estimation (Adam) Optimizer 1¥u Algorithm #il@3Su
AMNTENNTIZTINTRRTOILARE Optimizer Ingnann1slulAazsouns Training Data 29

N15U5UAN Learning Rate U941 Weight taz Bias Taufeunleynn Decaying MAnn15310
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Training Uass0UADUNTNLAR Laziln11aiedlanid Gradient Descent suiisantlgninis
LAVBIAINI TS [10]
“ —~
Wir1 = We — (,\—> mg
v+ €
1NINENNTT

_— mg
m = -_—
f1- gt
. U
f1-pt

oL
meg = pime_qs + (1 —py) l_]
oWy
SL 1
vy = Bome g+ (1= B2) |=—
Sw;
3‘1/77 6 banNaunN19Yey Adaptive Moment Estimation (Adam) Optimizer
TngAn € Amafiilng 0 wissanndilsrawdu o

P uay By e Decay Rate w03 0AE91n Gradient lnsilan 0.9 uag 0.999

ANAIRY
X 1JuAn Learning rate §@n 0.001

2.1.5 Reduce LRO Plateau

Junilaly Algorithm Tun15USu Leamning Rate Tngiiie Model ¥11n13 Training Uan
Loss 98¢ Model lidfinsanluluauteseuinvun azviin15U5uen Learning Rate Tvianas

(11]



TLE62TLC6C

0€ :bas / 9¥:90:00 §9522TG¢ :A23d4 [ SIsayl TZET602.29 SISayL ! MO |||

10

2.1.6 Normalization

dwatla Max-Min Normalization 1Juwadiatunisusulideyaegluainaifieiufe

Aawe 0 D9 1 tmedaunsnall
X — Xmin

Xstd =
Xmax — Xmin
Xscaled = Xstd * (xmax - xmin) + Xmin

37]77 7 Uameauns Max-Min Normalization

2.1.7 Cross-correlation

Junidwisnsdnnaniiefarnuduiusseninsguesdeyanidu Time series 1o
manuduiusiaziumisiiian correlation asan laedA15ewdng -1 udie 1 N Time
series NiANWIILARAY cross-correlation ilna 1 agnuefians 2 qu‘ﬁauuaﬁuﬁ correlation

TnaAgiuunge

d113sn15AuIaL Correlation told Pearson correlation coefficient (PCC) Tned

AUNNSRalAe

nyxy—Qx)Xy)
JInYx? — 02 nYy?: — X y)?]

31/771' 8 uanvaun3s 14 Pearson correlation coefficient (PCC)

Ime r A Peason correlation coefficient

X fio A1vesloyayausn uay Y Ae A1vestayayaiiaad
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2.1.8 Evaluation Method

nsnaaeslall Root mean square error (RMSE) , Mean absolute percentage

error (MAE) wag Mean absolute percentage error (MAPE) Tun1sinainaansain Model

N (Actual; — Predicted;)?
N

RMSE =

N
1
MAE = NZIActuali — Predicted;|
i=1

Actual;— Predicted;
Actual;

MAPE = %Zlivzl X 100

U 9 ugmaaunisved Metric RMSE, MAE uaz MAPE m a8y

Inwan Actual; \Jurassestoya

a Predicted; \{Jui Model léviungoanan



TLE62TL26C

0€ :bds / 9% :90:00 §9G22TSZ :AJd1 [ S1SdY} TZETE0ZLCY S ISdUL ! NO |||

12

unil 3

/

a a A v
JTUYNNYIVDN

nsneInsalEUay COVID-19 eaganunsasuilonudnnugtieniiiuiy

nsAnwsesll lniinangauddeniinisnensaldwiugtae laglivdnadifvienisious

YDWAIDINAINNAIYID

Punn, N. S., Sonbhadra, S. K., Agarwal, S. [12] ldfinwn1sinsenigdae COVID-
19 sagtayadn Johns Hopkins Tutianian 22 unsiau 2563 fis lwieu 2563
IﬂEﬁgmﬂ%uisumm‘%'aﬂﬁl,m Support Vector Regression (SVR), Polynomial Regression
(PR), Deep Neural Network (DNN) waz Long Short-Term Memory (LSTM) Tun1sfine

lANan151AaRINUI1 Root Mean Square Error (RMSE) 98¢ Confirmed, Deaths uag

£
[y

Recovered Case 9075 PR fiAnuaeiign nuideifinyinsiseuives

wsesieauilaludwugte Naziudulueuan

Arora, P., Kumar, H. and Panigrahi, B. K. [13] @nwuagyhuesae COVID-19
METaLAIIN STUIRBURALVUIBNUNTENTNATARNTFUAMLAZATOUATY (Ministry of
Health and Family Welfare) Ineifutogasefureaiiiae COVID-19 daustuil 14 funau
2563 quils 14 wwieu 2563 Ve 32 Sualulszmaduie Mntuldvhnsinsei
Ineld Model Stacked LSTM, Bi-directional LSTM wag Convolutional LSTM L‘ﬁawmﬂiiﬁ
AU 15 Tuning Hyper-parameter niuioldnants Jinseiann Model udaz
yhasiden Model Aflauusiudigeaniiteliluniswennsalsiuougtas nadwsanns
naaaazUleinnisld bi-directional LSTM ansnsalsinaiiiian Error Yoeiign
auAnwibjatiumsniausld Deep Leaming Model dufumaneinsaisiuaugiig
COVID-19 Tuussimeduiiy waziolinissuiaanunsninauay wagdnnsenumnenisume

dnfumswseunissuileduiugUislusunan
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Javid, A. M,, Liang, X., Venkitaraman, A., Chatterjee, S. [14] IAVIIATIZILUY
WYINTAIVDINITUNTTZUINVRLLSA COVID-19 nnsingadeyaseulatiuminelds Johns
Hopkins vpaustazUszmAly 14 Jufaly neviueildasedoyalioguuanaes
aan 3 neuvzihluidngluaa laen1sviaesla@dnyl Model Polynomial Regression Wa
Neural Network uagld Technique Extreme Learning Machine (ELM) Fadu Neural
Network 1 layer fioaan1siin Over-fitting Lﬁ'aqmﬂsﬁaga 299 Model TunnazUszine
fuliiann wan1snaaesnuinan Error 910 Model ELM 88n731 Polynomial
Regression muﬁﬂmﬁﬁwmiﬂizmwgﬂmLﬁ@@iaaamiumiﬂﬁzmm Model NMSLNITZUIN

Y93l3A COVID-19 hasmmunuleuIenininsy

Bansal A. [15] Anwiuaznensalithe COVID-19 annyadaya Our World lag
Hannah Ritchite kag Max Roser Usginaduiiednuiu 190 Jutiuaniuusniinnsiniie
eusniulsznadusy Nufnwillausvasdivefnuiarlinisiseuiveaaseslunis

6 dll = d' ! | o o Y a v ¥ .
wenTal waziivefinwn Feature Mids HasionsvingdwIuge ©uddelald Linear
Regression Way Polynomial Regression lun1s naaoduaznuni Polynomial Regression
1iA1 Root Mean Square Error %08n31 Wagn1sifinune Feature Nagyinlsiin Overfitting

dewalss RMS iiallugne

Rahmad, K., Siti, N. H. S. A,, Fitra, L., Mohd, Z. A. N., Akhmad, M., Noridayu, A.
[16] AnwuagyinisdnnguusemadoyarUis COVID-19 laglindnnisves K-means

sanilu 5 ngu nell Accuracy 087l 97% wazdinuduiudsening Total Death uay

(%
[y

Critical Patient Attributes 8g# 0.85 11u3elsjaiuieAnyikazianguussing

A a X N9 v oa Y]
L‘W@ﬂﬂ‘l‘ﬂ"lwqmﬂiiﬂm@ﬂ%ﬂ?ﬂmiﬂ@LﬂﬂQﬂu

Hussein, B., Hassan, H., Ali, J., Chamseddine, Z., Chady A. J., Kifah, T., Layla, T.

[17] AnwuaswensalfUag COVID-19 Mnyateoya WHO Tuanddulavinnisashe Model
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COMAP Tnewusoaniluszey Clustering waz Prediction 1ng Clustering danguuszinand
woRnssugtheaae Ml dunguifieaiuly Cluster Mntiufnwuaznensalduiuge
Covid-19 Tagle Model LSTM waz Prophet Tuszduuszing wazniy iieAnwusza@nsnw

[

Hyjatuite Anvkardanquussmetitefnyinginssuveiae

o

289 Model COMAP 941133¢

= v a Y] ¢ o R 44' v UM vy A v o
VllﬂaLﬂENﬂULLag'WEJ']ﬂim"UWU'JUEﬂU'JEJL‘WE]I'ViﬂWﬂiﬂlﬂﬁUmaiu@uqﬂmlﬂVlu

Ahmed, B. S., [18] finwuaznensalgUse COVID-19 Tnenslddayaniinudeya
Use91n3, NMILAsugnadiny wag MTTannvaunin Wednnguveslsemaniiniulnalaes
fumeIBN9vi1 Clustering 38 K-means a1ntuihyssinaniegnauideanulu Cluster
wensald ULy COVID-19 7738 Bidirectional LSTM (BI-LSTM) waglddayaLiiuy
nsUAlsasEY, NM3UansiAunIsudtEsIsae, TodeAudnindiuiuaAuYeInIs Yy,

Y o o a - o v Y vy U eaa
TotsAunsiiun1serdnediun 1Wudy lunmsihid Model wanilanuinlanadnwsiisnilu

[

HyjadunsfnyniteyavesUsemeanilay

[y

RMSE, MAE, CRM wa R-square 41133¢

InaiAssiunasldveyalundudeatuiodnlunensaidnwiugUas COVID-19

Dunfey, P. A., Emerson, V. O., Arthur, A. B,, Davi, H. d. S., Andouslas, G. d. S. J,,
Lgor, G. P., Prisco, P., Alessandro, M., Cosimo, D., Jordan, S. C., Aura, C., Luiz, M.G. G.
[19] Anwmennsaiiias COVID-19 Tnglddoyamasuanimenmaiiedanguusemediil
ANUlNALALIAUMBITN15YIN Clustering Lﬁa"“gmiwﬁmwmmaﬁaga 1ne35 K-means
nunensals LIty COVID-19 ¢85 LSTM seslssimaus@aluidionsing
\WIguLiguseninen1s¥in Univariate Approach viselduadeya Dead iWiguiu Multivariate
approach nuldnadnsainluwsasnis setting mu'ﬁ%’aﬁa@aLﬁuLﬁaﬁﬁaaﬂamawiwﬂﬁﬁ
arulndifesusaziUSeuiieuseninnsldfeuaiisl Feature Wenuaznae Feature

Y

WeatuiedrlunensaldnwiugUae COVID-19
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unil 4
WBNIANLUNITIY
4.1 pwsuvasdaya

PoyarUy COVID-19 1u1a1ndeya Open Data Ya9unINE18e John Hopskins

YY)

IneyiusnadagievesUsananilaniindu mamnaglanuteyaidusessiuiu wasdl

£%
) a =< v

1 1d [y 1Y A 14 ! [y [ YY)
wiseenunduseaudseing 2 seau fe tauiseaulsewme uavasluseausnseniinig Juiu

! a & v = ) ] = < v
wiazUszwna Usemenudansiiudeyaatluiia 2 seiudu Useimeeeainside Liudayaas
seiusg W Tuwviad aduduaud \Jusiu dudsemedus ssinudeyalussaudssma

Wiy fanvilendeyaUlstudu (Confirmed case) thdninldnwusisuduniiveyade

Judl 22 unsA 2563 UACTUT 31 uan 2564 auudndu 710 T uwandenynuszmad

= @ A‘L 1 5
HUATLNULUBINUU
Province/State Country/Region Lat Long 1/22/20 1/23/20 1/24/20 1/25/20 1/26/20 1/27/20 1/28/20
NaN Afghanistan  33.93911  67.709953 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN Albania 41.15330  20.168300 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN Algeria  28.03390  1.659600 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN Andorra  42.50630  1.521800 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN Angola -11.20270  17.873900 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN Antarctica -71.94990  23.347000 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN Antiguaand - 56080 61706400 0 0 0 0 0 0
Barbuda
NaN Argentina -38.41610 -63.616700 0 0 0 0 0 0
NaN Armenia  40.06910  45.038200 0 0 0 0 0 0
Australian Australia -35.47350 149.012400 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Territory ’ :
EED Australia -33.86880 151.209300 0 0 0 0 3 4
Wales
Northern Australia -12.46340 130.845600 0 0 0 0 0 0
Territory

U7 10 Faee19ve30yan Iy
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AIUNUTY

Usend (Province/State)

UszinAvestayaniae

Ug/g:ﬁmﬂ (Country/Region)

S9/0iinavestoyariiy

16

[

avAqn (Lat) azRgnvessEiulsEINg nilveyalusy/

Y ]

a

piinevzluazfygnuessy/ginaunu

Y

o

a09AvessTAUUTEIWA Mnilteyalusy/

Y 9

a89397 (Long)

< a o

ninmrluassagnvessy/ainnaAuwny

Y

v L

Toyaseiu (M/D/YYYY) Joyarieduduseiu

§I5NT 1 UAANTIEALDIAUNALADAULUALAIIULIE

4.2 \A3898714lUN15ATI1ZAIIUIY (Analysis Tools)

Tumsiinsgiuayyiuegtie COVID-19 gvinsidelaldniw Python Version
3.8.15 19 Library Numpy 1.21.6 Lﬁ‘/ﬂ\ll@Lﬂﬂﬂ’]iLﬁU%@lﬂﬁiﬁaQIUEULLUU%U@U Array fia@nunse
mnalldognadasiivssaninm anunsaiulslunanedd (Multidimensional Array) &4
WLZEANSIOUATETUATUNTALIAUNIATUAIAY kagIne1mans Tun15aselaTasg
Toyafimnzuinmslinszsiteyaiiievinsifuteyavesnside suluaufamswieunis
ﬁﬁaaﬂa Pre-processing lal4 Library Pandas Version 1.3.5 1ald Library dnsunisasng
Model Machine Leaming wisaaniiiun1svi K-Mean titelflunisdnnguuasussmaiientu
ald Library 984 Tslearn Tu Version 0.5.2 @ Model Long short-term memory (LSTM)
Lﬁa”[fé’flumiﬁﬂmwziﬂ’w COVID-19 1614 Keras Tu Version 2.9.0 uag Tensorflow Tu

Version 2.9.2 dw3unisasne Metric WievinnisinnavesnisviunerUae lald Sklearn

Version 1.0.2
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4.3 NM19A3EUN15URUBYA (Pre-processing)

4.3.1 mswasugluuuvasdayaanguiuu Wide Format 1uéls Uuuu Long Format

Waguuwlaslassaiistayalivanziuninisyinn1ssiudeya (Data Aggregation) Tu

Jumeunalu Aaen15v Unpivot Data lnganias Data date 9t Index v0ilaseasng

Toya wazdoyauszime Wi Row vedaya 1d191ny1 Unpivot Data wandayadziudeu

971 Data 78y Index {Wunilslu Column wuidenfiudeyalszime

Province/State Country/Region Lat
0 MNaN Afghanistan  33.93911
1 NaN Albania  41.15330
2 MaN Algeria  28.03390
3 NaN Andorra  42.50630
4 NaN Angola -11.20270
5 NaN Antarctica -71.94990
6 NaN A”“g;g}ﬂgg 17.06080
7 NaN Argentina -38.41610
8 NaN Armenia  40.06910

Australian

Capital Territory

Australia -35.47350

Long 1/22/20 1/23/20 1/24/20 1/25/20 1/26/20 1/27/20 1/28/20

67.709953
20.168300
1.659600
1.521800
17.873900

23.347000

-61.796400

-63.616700

45.038200

149.012400

0

0
0

0

0
0

JU 11 F061990970yav89v09nauUag ulATIa T

Province/State
NaM
NaM
NaMN
NaMN
NaMN

NaMN

Country/Region

Afghanistan
Albania
Algeria
Andorra
Angola

Antarctica

NaMN Antigua and Barbuda

NaMN

NaN

9 Australian Capital Territory

Argentina
Armenia

Australia

Lat

33.93911

41.15330

28.03390

42.50630

-11.20270

-71.94990

17.06080

-36.41610

40.06910

-39.47350

Long
67.709953
20.168300

1.659600
1.521800
17.873900
23.347000
-61.796400
-63.616700
45.038200

149.012400

0

0
0

Date Confirmed

1/22/20
1/22/20
1/22/20
1/22/20
1/22/20
1/22/20
1/22/20
1/22/20
1/22/20

1/22/20

JU7 12 freg19vestayavesvesasil Unpivot Data

0
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4.3.2 Miaandaya (Data Selection)

deondayaanie Feature Magtlunnasavintiu Fwsidenanizdeyausvine
(Province/State), TouaTeRuignsaginim (Country/Region) uazdayarUie8udu Confirm
Cased T iufaws 22 Uns1AN 2563 Auiaiui 31 Sunau 2564 SUMIUIUYTEINA

) a

Viaiun 199 Uszne Tunudssmaninudeyaluszauignseginialudiuiu 8 Ussme
loun aeawmsiae (Australia), kAU (Canada), 3 (China), AUNNSA (Denmark), N33LAa
(France), wit5asuaun (Netherlands), Th@waun (New Zealand), 5ﬂﬂ§]19 (United Kingdom)

WAL USLINATILARD Lﬁu‘digmﬁﬁLﬁuﬁagaiuizﬁuﬂizmm&iwﬁm 191 Usene

Province/State Country/Region Date Confirmed
0 NaN Afghanistan 2020-01-22 0
1 NaM Albania 2020-01-22 0
2 NaN Algeria 2020-01-22 0
3 NaM Andorra  2020-01-22 0
4 NaN Angola 2020-01-22 0
5 NaM Antarctica 2020-01-22 0
6 NaN Antigua and Barbuda 2020-01-22 0
7 NaN Argentina  2020-01-22 a
8 NaN Armenia 2020-01-22 0
9 Australian Capital Territory Australia 2020-01-22 0

U 13 gUsee19vevdeyaved Feature Milulyive

4.3.3 n357udaya (Data Aggregation)

vinssindeyavesitiedudu (Confirm Cased) Mnszdusy/giinim sy
SEAUUTENA WD NLNELNNSIITEAB I UNSS B UL T USEAUYRIUTENA LTB991NUY

Useinafinsudsseauitheesnitussaudesadly Jaazmde Column seiuuseineuazii

[ a

Column s¥aUSs/ninnA (Province/State) aan

<« U
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Province /State
NaN
NaN
NalN
MNaN
MNaN
NaN
NaN
NalN

NaM

9 Australian Capital Territory

U1 14 freehvvestoyavesveinaurinissiuteya

Date

0 2020-01-22

1 2020-01-22

2 2020-01-22

3 2020-01-22

4 2020-01-22

5 2020-01-22

6 2020-01-22

7 2020-01-22

8 ?2020-01-22

9 2020-01-22

U 15 (20619909703 109909989%1N15534703a

Country/Region
Afghanistan

Albania

Algeria

Andorra

Angola

Antarctica

Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina

Armenia

Australia

Date Confirmed

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

2020-01-22

Country/Region Confirmed
Afghanistan 0
Albania 0

Algeria 0

Andorra 0

Angola 0

Antarctica 0
Antigua and Barbuda 0
Argentina 0
Armenia 0

Australia 0

0

19
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4.3.4 mswWasugluuuvasdayaanguiuu Long Format TUg jUkuu Wide Format

WasuuUadlassaistayalivunznisuiasdeyaludunausely dunisvih Pivot
Data lngannifudeyasiu Data Date  deyauszwa wazdoyadudu u Column %asann
¥ Pivot Data wandayavzildey Data date 921U Index vaslassadstoya uazdoya

Usznendu Column AR

TLE62TL26C

Date Country/Region Confirmed

0 2020-01-22 Afghanistan 0
1 2020-01-22 Albania 0
2 2020-01-22 Algeria 0
3 2020-01-22 Andorra 0
4 2020-01-22 Angola 0
5 2020-01-22 Antarctica 0
6 2020-01-22 Antigua and Barbuda 0
7 2020-01-22 Argentina 0
8 2020-01-22 Armenia 0
9 2020-01-22 Australia 0

U7 16 Faegrvestoyaveuiuguuy Long Format

0c :bas / 9v:90:00 S95zzTGZ :n984 | sisayl 1ze1602229 s i1sauL 1 o Il

Country/Region Afghanistan Albania Algeria Andorra Angola Antarctica Antlgﬁg Argentina Armenia Australia
Barbuda
Date
2020-01-23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2020-01-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2020-01-25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2020-01-26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
2020-01-27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
2020-01-28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2020-01-29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
2020-01-30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
2020-01-31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2020-02-01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

JU 17 dreevvestoyaiiiugusuy Wide Format
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=

4.3.5 nswlasdayanndeyadudugUsuuuazan (Cumulative Data) Wudaya

LNLYUANINDS9 (Real Data)

nswasuwlasdeyavesdeyadUhsgudunuuasan (Cumulative Data) Tl
Toyar e EuduNiiun11339 (Real Data) 3183U tiedaan1sli Model vnnsmzduuunay
g wngediunuese tavihdeyavesiusuduneTun 22 uns1Au 2563 aen

Wesanlifiveyavesiunsuntniutonasid

Y Y

Timor-

Country/Region Suriname Sweden Switzerland Syria Taiwan* Tajikistan Tanzania Thailand Leste Togo Tonga
Date
2020-01-22 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 1] 0 0
2020-01-23 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 0 0
2020-01-24 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0 0 0
2020-01-25 0 0 0 0 3 0 Q0 [ 0 0 0
2020-01-26 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 8 0 0 0
2020-01-27 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 8 0 0 0
2020-01-28 0 0 0 0 g 0 0 14 1] 0 0
2020-01-29 0 0 0 0 g 1] 0 14 1] 0 0
2020-01-30 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 14 1] 0 0
2020-01-31 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 19 0 0 0
2020-02-01 0 1 0 0 10 0 0 19 0 0 0
2020-02-02 0 1 0 0 10 0 Q0 19 0 0 0
2020-02-03 0 1 0 0 10 0 0 19 0 0 0
2020-02-04 0 1 0 0 11 1] 0 25 1] 0 0

U 18 Favenvestayagiieduduuuuazay (Cumulative Data)
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Country/Region Suriname Sweden Switzerland Syria Taiwan* Tajikistan Tanzania Thailand

Date
2020-01-23
2020-01-24
2020-01-25
2020-01-26
2020-01-27
2020-01-28
2020-01-29
2020-01-30
2020-01-31
2020-02-01
2020-02-02
2020-02-03

2020-02-04

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0

0 0
0

0 0
0 0

o o o o

o

T:g:tr‘; Togo Tonga
0 0 0 0
1 1] 0 1]
1 0 0 0
2 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
6 1] 1]
0 0] 0]
4] 4] 4]
5 0 0
a 0 0
0 0 0
4] 4] 4]
6 0 0

JU 19 freehsvestoyagtagduguiiiismuaii (Real Data)

4.3.6 N5 Normalization

nsUsuainavesteyalianndeyaiu WWudoyafifaimue 0

Min Normalization [19]

Country/Region Suriname

Date
2020-01-23 0.000000
2020-01-24 0.000000
2020-01-25 0.000000
2020-01-26 0.000000
2020-01-27 0.000000
2020-01-28 0.000000
2020-01-29 0.000000
2020-01-30 0.000000
2020-01-31 0.000000
2020-02-01 0.000000
2020-02-02 0.000000
2020-02-03 0.000000
2020-02-04 0.000000

Sweden Switzerland

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000479

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

0.000000

Syria

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

Taiwan*

0.000000
0.007220
0.000000
0.001495
0.001247
0.001140
0.000000
0.000487
0.000602
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000251

Tajikistan

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

Tanzania

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

(%
Y

Thailand

0.000000
0.003610
0.002058
0.002990
0.000000
0.002280
0.000000
0.000000
0.003010
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.001503

=

Timor-
Leste

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

22

1 Tmada Max-

Togo

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000

JUT 20 freehsvestoyagtaegduguiiiuiiunasin Normalization

Tonga

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
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4.4 mMsuusngudayauseme (Clustering) Tngld K-Mean Clustering

4319 Model @ wsunisdnnguussinalagld Library Tslearn dwsunisvin Machine
Learning va3tayaiiu Time Series lngld Algorithm K-Mean++ fivun iteration sy
1591 Model 500 AF36ON15 Run A1nTWYINsMIIwILvedaungy Clustering meldis

Elbow Method tieusznaunisdndulaiendiuiungy Clustering

insdend iy Clustering Iaen15a3ne K-Mean mMviuadnuaungy Clustering
Aaust 2 LUaudia 50 nqu Wiewiey Inertia Measure 3aA7IgNAIMTEEEN195EMINe Data

point lLa¢ Centroid

4.5 nM135UTuwUI (Alignment) vasgUasiuduseningussmalnauazusenalungy

WEINY

fimsAdelsdugseninasmealng uazUssmaioglungu Cluster ienfuasunn
d niuinsuTuna (Alignment) sewinsdeyaussmalneuazdussina daensvin
Cross-Correlation 1unsmenamiiey (Similarity) lnen1s Shift deyan1usie Date
vostoyaguszva uazimualiuszmalnensi uagliiBnnsves Pearson Correlation 1Tu
BswSeuidisuszrinsteyaduszma Wewuina1 Pearson Correlation firgeanlunis

Shift eunsla agvins Shift Jeyadludwinuriaiagen vaeRnduaIntuyiings

%
1 1 Y v

wnAwesayaluiudgalusuvseUanedeyaniaindvieninfudagn vitdeyad
W luvilanun19vi Normalize 1ieu3u Scaling Data aglusening 0-1 wagyinis

Smoothing Technique Men1svMIANLAaLEoURAY 7 Ju (Moving Average)



TLE62TL26C

0€ :bds / 9% :90:00 §9G22TSZ :AJd1 [ S1SdY} TZETE0ZLCY S ISdUL ! NO |||

24

4.6 MsviuegUag COVID-19 A1835115 Long short-term memory (LSTM)

@329 Model dwisumsviunegUag COVID-19 lnglddayausumalnguazgussine
Ine WevihunegUlsvesUsewelng lagld Library Keras @1m3Un15vi Deep Learning %04

%’agaﬁtﬂu Time Series 1agld Long short-term memory (LSTM)

4.6.1 N15911 Normalization

(%
U =

nsusuanavesteyaliandeyanu [Wudeyaniiasaus 0 f 1 Mmedia Max-

Min Normalization nauwtn Mobel LSTM

4.6.2 n3378daya (Data Aggregation)

vinsvindeyavesitiedudu (Confirm Cased) anszausy/giinia sy
SEAUUTEINA WD MALNZEANTSYINI8FaluNSIUS s UBUSEAUYRIUS A LDI91NUNY

[V

Usziainsuusszauithesenilusedudesadly Fawzmie Column szaudssmenasii

o a

Column seauUSs/ninnaA (Province/State) aan

QY

=

4.6.3 nswlasdayanndeyadudugUisuuudzan (Cumulative Data) Wudaya

o & A
WNNYUATIURTY (Real Data)

nsiasunwlasdeyavesdeyadUisgudunuuasan (Cumulative Data) Tuiduy
Poyar e uduNiiun1u334 (Real Data) 518U tieaan1slv Model vnmsmzluuunay
o ° P o a a % U oA v oA o oA
g wugUiediunuee uazdideyavesiulsudufeui 22 unsiau 2563 aen

WesnlufiveuavesTunauntdudouasads

Y Y
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4.6.4 msvinnsinsgudayalilvangiun1svin Multiple Lag Timesteps

insuSudeyalvieglugliuy Aray Mimsngauiunisyil Multiple Lag Timestep
Tnervuali Model agldizoudtoyaly 14 Tunowmin wasvihuneui 15 daun 1y Sliding

Window dwisu LSTM Tuns Training \SeuiveyarUae

TLE62TL26C

4.6.5 n1suustayaseus (Training Set) uazdayanagau (Testing Set)

wustayasendudeyadmiulideyaisous (Training Set) uazdayannaeu (Testing
Set) sanitiu 90% way 10% Ay ToyavestasBusuiifintunutie Gudus Yui
23 ung1AN 2563 JuiieTuil 31 Sunem 2564 Tuudndu 709 Ju Yeya Training Set (5u
faust 23 unsAn 2563 Tl 22 Ranel 2564 TaTTaVIA 638 Ju wazdoya Testing Set 13y
faus Jufl 23 nanen 2564 quils 31 SurnAu 2564 Fauviavmn 71 Yu dwidu Validation set
I#uUs 10% w84 Training Set Tu Library 483 Keras iievnmsiilumuiniiasuannasdua

Validation Loss Tun1s Train w@agsau

4.6.6 NMNUALASIAS19 LSTM

4319 Model @ wsunisdnnguussinalagld Library Keras d1Sun1svin Deep

Learning %@ﬂﬁayjaﬁlﬂu Time Series Ingle Model LSTM

a A

AmuAlATIE519 LSTM 130270 Input Layer Inafuunlilinidu Vector 2 i@ Ao 14

0€ :bds / 9% :90:00 §9G22TSZ :AJd1 [ S1SdY} TZETE0ZLCY S ISdUL ! NO |||

wag 2 Weas1n Model glalseuivoyaluy 14 Tunsunin uay 2 AeteyatuduiUievas

Y Y

Useinelng wazguszmalng 91ntuiinun LSTM Layer 71 1 10u 64 Node dwsulvt

o
Y

Model Iii3euidaya udnuninun Dropout IneAndu 20% tuves Layer daundu
LSTM 32 Node uazanvineilu Fully Connected Layer itevihwneavesiiedudu

COVID-19 1 A1 393iAn 1
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Layer (type) Output Shape Param #

m 246 (STM) | (None, 14,66)  1ms2
dropout_123 (Dropout) (None, 14, 64) 0

stm_247 (LSTM) (None, 32) 12416

dense_123 (Dense) (None, 1) 33

Ui 21 uamalpsiasnaves LSTM

4.6.7 Training Model LSTM

AYUA iteration d1m3UN15Y Model 50 ATIROATS Run 14 Optimization As
Adaptive Moment Estimation (Adam) 1% ReducelLROnPlateau diolunisinunen
Learning Rate TiliAmtiasatadne Automatic wag Save Weight ¥03 Model tang

Validation Loss ‘1'7i Best Uu Validation Test Set

4.6.8 IANan13531n Model (Evaluating Network)

$N153ARAN LSTM Model saenistd RMSE, MAE way MAPE
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uni 5
NANSNAABILAYBAUSIENANITNAABY

5.1 mMsuusngudayauseme (Clustering) Tngld K-Mean Clustering

K-Means Inertia

0 10 20 30 40 50
Number of clusters

g‘lfﬁ 22 Inertia Y84 K-Means #9374 Cluster 2 §9 50

K-Means Inertia %Difference from Previous No. Clustering
0

-10
-20
-30
—40

=50

10 20 30 40 50
Number of clusters

JU7 23 A7 Inertia laewiigy %A 14UANE19Y09 Step Nowumill AdugTIWIY Cluster 2 89 50



TLE62TL26C

0g bas / 9v:90:00 seszzigz r9a1 / sisauy tzeteozzzo s tsault ro ([N

No. Clustering Inertia % Difference Previous no.
clustering

2 6.09577 -

3 3.04992 -49.967
a4 2.15803 -29.243
5 1.45511 -32.572
6 1.19283 -18.025
7 1.11464 -6.5554
8 0.87069 -21.886
9 0.77944 -10.48
10 0.71143 -8.7255
11 0.61967 -12.898
12 0.55658 -10.181
13 0.5189 -6.7696
14 0.45037 -13.206
15 0.36432 -19.107
16 0.3221 -11.588
17 0.27203 -15.546
18 0.24885 -8.5206
19 0.22515 -9.5245
20 0.19025 -15.501
21 0.1712 -10.013
22 0.15399 -10.051
23 0.14172 -7.9692
24 0.12834 -9.4439
25 0.12259 -4.475
26 0.11807 -3.6923
27 0.10939 -7.3469
28 0.10092 -7.7464
29 0.09419 -6.6671
30 0.08527 -9.4658
31 0.0796 -6.6529
32 0.07356 -7.5896

28
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33 0.06738 -8.4004
34 0.0624 -1.3852
35 0.05853 -6.2124
36 0.05584 -4.5922
37 0.05142 -71.9135
38 0.05051 -1.7786
39 0.04719 -6.5659
40 0.04334 -8.1616
41 0.04159 -4.0315
42 0.04083 -1.8326
43 0.03691 -9.6016
a4 0.03443 -6.7219
45 0.03359 -2.4406
46 0.03142 -6.4495
at 0.02937 -6.5197
48 0.02799 -4.703
49 0.26204 -6.3859
50 0.023855 -8.9645

29

7759199 2 Inertia IAENTIEU %AINUANGNYSN Step Au®l AasT1UIl Cluster 2 89 50

o
Y

NN NIULAI JUN 22 wanadls Inertia va9 K-Means fiausidnuau Cluster 2 89

[
Y

50 1 §N19ana8819530153784 Inertia faust Cluster 2 aufia 20 ity

o [y

N1FIBEEN

[ [ 1 v & @ Ao 1 | [ ' P 1
91U Cluster 1u 8 LL@NaaWﬁ‘Vimmﬂ‘l/lf\mﬂQlI‘WU’J’]UizLVIﬁIVlEJEJngLUﬂQ%J Cluster Mlwgy
Naadefidnulszmenanuadiogly Cluster wenfuludau 183 Ussweminiiavun 199
Uszine Judonldidu 15 unu 1llosann Percent Different ldanas - 19.107% Faudugn

Elbow 71 2 &

HAFNS5AINN1IIN K-Means aglousewmanaglu Cluster Weafuiudssimalneianue

a

8 Uszina 1eun diu Japan), siaide (Malaysia), #3UTud (Philippines) fanaine
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(Bangladesh) ,Aaun (Cuba) ,85n (Iraq) ,uinTln (Mexico) wag Raaunu (Vietnam)

40000

35000

30000

25000

20000

15000

10000

5000

0

All

Country/Region
—— Bangladesh
—— Cuba
— lraq
—— Japan
—— Malaysia
—— Mexico
~—— Philippines
—— Thailand

- Vietham

.l|(

»"!‘,W. '

w mh’uwlw y&!,&lf b, m W

’M P
Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul
2021
Date

U 24 uansssimaieglunga Cluster iagaiuuszmalne

-
s

*w!f',u\p i

Oct

SR
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5.2 115U5U19uua (Alignment) vasgUlsdiuduszninsguszmalnauasuszmalungy
I~ [
CERLIY

5.2.1 UseinalneuazauszimagUu

1.0 _
—— Thailand
Japan
0.5
0.0 . W et :
Apr Jul
U 25 uansguszimalneuasguvesiaenaunI s Alignment
—— Thailand
Japan
0.5
0.0 : |

Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct
2021

U 26 uansgussimalneuazgUuvesaiy Normalization uaz Smoothing
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—— Thailand
Japan

0.5

'D, D — I
Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct
2021

UM 27 uansguszimalveuaz g uvesevainisvii Alignment

M5491nNN39I1 Normalization wag Smooth vesgUseiwmalnauazgUu wudssineg

=

usipanisvi shift ludsdayanountn 4 Ju wWieazlalien Correlation igedn Feaziwiule

Y 9

oAy A A v o a | a | a
'J"IQJ/TJ“NQJﬂ'ﬁﬁ%‘U']Wﬂﬂa']ﬂﬂUlV]EJﬂfﬂuGU'NLﬂ@u&lﬂi"lﬂll NWEWNIAY LLﬁz“UNLﬂ@Uﬂiﬂgﬁﬂm

5.2.2 UssinAlveuazaussmeaniaide

—— Thailand

20000 Malaysia
10000
0

Apr  Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct
2021

U 28 uansguszimalneuazuniaidevesgienaunisvi Alignment
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1.0
—— Thailand
Malaysia

0.5

0.0

—— Thailand
Malaysia

0.5

0.0 =
Apr Jul Oct Jan Apr Jul Oct
2021

U 30 uansguszimalnguaziaidevessuenainsvi Alignment

M6991nN15911 Normalization wag Smooth vesduszimalvenasinaidy nui
Ussiannaidedaanisi Shift ludsdeyaneunii 1 Ju wieagldlian Correlation ¥igean
= « Vi a A N v v A ! A = < v a1
Frazmuldhuadeinisssuafieaeiulefelutiafouatsd 2563 [Wusuwn v
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a2

@:‘U‘szmﬁ _ Correlationu :
No. g NauN1 Normalize, %8911 Normalize, Lag Length
Smooth wag Shifting | Smooth wag Shifting
1| 0.71 0.73 4
2. | wiady 0.95 0.96 -1
3. | Wautud 0.70 0.75 -15
4. | Usnaine 0.50 0.75 29
5. AU 0.92 0.94 8
6. 8%n 0.51 0.70 30
7. | in@ln 0.45 0.55 6
8. | Nuauw 0.64 0.69 -24

#713N] 3 LLH@@@’US&AWTZWE/ZW)") Correlation NauaLMaINIIY Pre-processing hasi1

Alisnment Ua¥A1 Lag Length

A a £

nnsaziulainUsenlingg Shifting geiignfe 830 Yananwea uazileauiy

AUEWU wazUszinanll Shifting inignde unaide QUu wazdindln auddu

5.3 naanMsvinunegUigdudu COVID-19 310 Model LSTM

5.3.1 Usemebne

Han YR e Usdudu COVID-19 21 Model LSTM lagldtayausemalne

Usemaded lavinnggdiegudulu Testing Set fausiui 23 anau 2564 qudis 31

SUAY 2564 S 71 Tu lenaaanung

[y

&
JU

No. RMSE MAE MAPE

1 | 1039.413986 899.95841 18.593995
2 935.814736 787.518097 | 18.993479
3 923.203207 779.182658 16.59515
4 823.355243 683.511234 | 14.879607
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5 995.149982 850.568373 | 19.619551
6 951.128705 805.928866 | 19.223288
7 865.009831 723.437607 | 15.269111
8 586.967576 449.057143 9.516122

9 532.349649 420.510385 8.60616

10 | 1049.56154 901.743047 | 18.018055
11 | 1023.401852 883.45939 20.230192
12 | 1336.290971 | 1205.667508 | 24.118692
13 | 816.907632 695.273544 | 16.854167
14 | 893.420359 751.359296 | 17.144751
15 | 945573535 809.699514 17.09405

16 | 567.996105 456.247253 8.596343

17 | 670.026294 520.789802 | 11.249351
18 | 1185.190285 | 1047.761664 | 24.917272
19 | 597.878087 485.967818 9.655942
20 | 649.132236 550.715549 | 12.509121
21 | 1209.361139 | 1081.949996 | 24.533336
22 | 687.230796 545119079 | 12.029457
23 | 1169.907535 | 1036.001743 | 24.219285
24 887.62567 741.583293 | 18.396854
25 | 979.412341 837.26829 17.505856
26 | 612.925861 493.742029 9.559602
27 | 996.676817 853.851611 | 20.026779
28 | 1630.822301 | 1498.411917 | 29.313581
29 | 750.951909 643.155576 | 14.255349
30 | 1271.860482 | 1154.217959 | 24.799108

MI599] 4 Uamd Metric 91nm13vie LSTM lneledeyavszimealne

a3
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5.3.2 UssinAlneuazaussmegUu

aq

Han VR egUeuguy COVID-19 210 Model LSTM lngldtoyausewmelneg

wazaUsewag Uy lavihuedtieduduluy Testing Set AwsTun 23 nanau 2564 Ui 31

SUAY 2564 SIUNIUA 71 TU LaHaaanNUe

[y

K0y

No. RMSE MAE MAPE
1 955.264559 804.541023 | 20.254342
2 531.01152 420.947242 8.46412
3 623.855459 479.791701 | 10.310372
4 653.662234 535.173484 9.864366
5 568.825207 429.670716 8.881252
6 768.469118 627.695873 10.90915
7 697.087515 565.6501 10.065993
8 721.302767 604.709978 | 14.348393
9 | 1494.212851 1363.26465 | 26.842176
10 | 663.452723 563.648132 | 11.994629
11 | 977.728573 837.218812 17.64472
12 | 723.417648 581.373509 | 12.999702
13 | 608.116869 459.723175 9.594975
14 | 535.022914 428.64132 8.463754
15 | 896.069352 757.777108 13.67073
16 | 628.537373 523.288987 | 11.756548
17 | 548.489805 439.93316 8.571703
18 | 533.176101 430.49942 8.692452
19 | 1019.786306 | 874.265981 | 20.320231
20 | 562.909076 460.299221 8.886803
21 | 527.804687 417.222242 8.39286
22 | 734.437455 604.389277 | 10.901469
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23 | 548.351008 422.061349 8.678462
24 | 898.501343 753.116947 | 17.918261
25 | 633.793401 487.271509 | 10.458995
26 | 825.278496 658.68664 13.056516
27 | 627.383823 480.276844 | 10.166034
28 | 762.098865 614.85701 13.012279
29 | 1137.587226 | 1006.904998 | 21.065438
30 | 1479.888399 | 1383.154078 | 30.58217

a5

M5 5 Uaas Metric 9900759171478 LSTM Ineletayatssmalneuasaussimnagyu

Ha9INN15¥11 Comparing Mean 1ag T-Test Independent Wawiieufiunisldvoya

1 a 1 o.le’ll
Ussinalneegraufenazlanansil
1. RMSE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country M Mean Std. Deviation Mean
rmse T 30 919.484889 2562367342 46.7822131
J 30 762850756 2551882504 46.5907870

M5 6 UFANNINTINANH RMSE Han 15y g senansemalneuazauszinalnegiu

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of
Variances

t-test for Equality of Means

95% Confidence Interval of the

Wean Std. Error Diffsrence
F Sig t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
rmse  Equalvariances 028 868 2372 58 0 166.6341330 66.0248203 24.4710957 288.7971702
assumed
Equal variances not 2372 57.999 0 166.6341330 66.0248203 24.4710484 288.7972176

assumed

915199 7 HavInnaaey T-Test
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a6

2. MAE

Group Statistics

Std. Error
country [l Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mae T 30 TE6.455288 2523924178 46.0803402
J 30 633.868483  253.0288391 461965343

1759971 8 UARININTIUGDH MAE Han15viugseninUssmalneuasaussinalne gy

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Testfor Equality of
Variances +testfor Equality of Means

95% Confidence Interval ofthe

Msan Std. Error Difference
F Sig t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
mae Equal variances .036 850 2.339 a8 023 152.5868055 65.2496554 21.9754294 2831981816
assumed
Equal variances not 2339 58.000 023 152.5868055 65.2406554 21.9754117 2831068109493
assumed

915199 9 WavInnaaey T-Test

3. MAPE

Group Statistics

Stil. Error
country M Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mape T 30 17.210787 5.4000224 1.0023364
J 30 13.225630 56772314 1.0365159

MI59997 10 UFANAINTINAAF MAPE Wan 151 senInysemalneuasgussimalneggyu

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Testfor Equality of

Variances ttest for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval ofthe
Mean Std. Errar Difterence
F sig. t d Sig. (2tailed)  Differsnee Differznce Lowst Upper

mape  Equalvariances 003 957 2764 58 008 3.9851570 1.4418888 1.0989028 6.8714111
assumed

Equal variances nat 2764 57.035 008 30851570 1.4418888 1.0988338 £.8714802
assumed

97599 11 eiaaInnaaey T-Test
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5.3.3 UssinAlveuazaussmeaniaide

a7

Han VR egUeuguy COVID-19 210 Model LSTM lngldtoyausewmelneg

J IS
LLa%@ﬂﬁ%Wlﬂll%ﬁL"?JEJ

No. RMSE MAE MAPE
1 902.912355 719.786542 | 11.828754
2 | 1608.319377 | 1316.334602 | 20.761051
3 | 1231.046823 962.38175 14.746947
4 630.78616 515907973 | 11.063617
5 859.985384 681.185705 | 11.772876
6 925.550832 756.892454 | 13.603274
7 732.709835 591.758844 | 13.379476
8 664.765379 546.713547 | 11.843749
9 759.880494 614.35039 11.100847
10 | 700.192495 571.920035 | 11.058523
11 | 981.211807 783.608323 | 12.929917
12 | 656.075532 521.833654 | 9.556538
13 | 1241.795681 | 982.985733 | 15.170464
14 | 1015.806236 | 802.948992 | 12.764504
15 612.29068 495.924767 | 10.554615
16 | 1088.024764 | 957.497827 | 20.014899
17 | 1087.695414 | 852.058769 | 13.445911
18 921.80006 723.548625 | 11.819495
19 844.60285 663.999904 | 11.063675
20 | 2076.786137 | 1843.433984 | 31.762746
21 | 856.328192 672.029534 | 11.097561
22 | 1647.446469 | 1410.750889 | 23.501892
23 | 1614.633452 | 1327.863335 | 20.986702
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24 | 1004.389764 | 785.133232 | 12.599934
25 | 719.320921 577978571 | 10.505308
26 | 961.722936 749.671634 | 12.094843
27 | 607.754555 488.244344 | 9.649191
28 | 695.672745 549.44078 12.013258
29 627.50824 501.886519 9.31115

30 | 927.344337 792.222665 | 14.716705

a8

M5 12 wans Metric 91nn1sviung LSTM lagldteyausewmalneuwasdussmenniaide

HA9INN15YI1 Comparing Mean lag T-Test Independent Wawiguiunislddeya

[

Uszidlneagranenazlanan

D!

1. RMSE
Group Statistics
Stad. Error
country K] Mean Std. Deviation Mean
rmse T 30  919.484889  25B6.2367342 46.7822131
Ia 30 573478664 358.4354532 65.4410610

M5 13 UaRNNINTINGDF RMSE Hamsviugseninysemalneuazgussmalnesiaide

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances ttest for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
lsan std. Error Diftersnes
F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Differance Lower Upper
rmse  Egqual variances 1.438 235 -671 58 505 -53.9937748 804431970 -215.0183286 107.0307790
assumed
Equal variances nat -671 52.503 505 -53.0037748 80.4431870  -215.3780870 107.3905374

assumed

2. MAE

971599 14 eiaaInnaaey T-Test
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Group Statistics

a9

Std. Error
country M Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mae T a0 786455288 2523024178 46.0803402
Wa a0 792009797 316.3024808 57.7486670

1IN 15 UFANNINTINGDA MAE HanIsyiuIgsenanesumalneuasaUssimalneuiaide

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances ttest for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean St Error Differencs
F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Differance Lower Upper

mag Equal variances 393 533 -.075 58 940 -5.5545091 738803519  -153.4421013 1423330831
assumed

Equal variances not -.075 85277 540 -5.5545001 738803519 -153.5873807 1424883626
assumed

91519 16 HavInNeaey T-Test

3. MAPE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country [+ Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mape T a0 1720787 54900224 1.0023364
Ma 30 13.890614 4. 9066933 .B958355

MI5NI 17 UFANNINTTAR MAPE Ran 15y senanysemalneuasauszinalne

UNATY

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances +test for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean Stdl. Error Diffsrance
F Sig t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper

mape  Equalvariances 1.085 302 2,470 58 016 33201728 1.3443212 6292215 60111241
assumed

Equal variances not 2,470 57.283 017 33201728 1.3443212 6285044 6.0118412
assumed

975199 18 avInneaeay T-Test
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Han VR egUeuguy COVID-19 210 Model LSTM lngldtoyausewmelneg

wazdUssnaaUTud

No. RMSE MAE MAPE

1 | 1208.256832 | 1063.26242 | 24.594313
2 563.283168 468.50055 8.89327

3 834.127296 681.054278 | 11.541376
4 | 1020.927696 | 836.092742 | 13.618904
5 | 1560.030579 | 1324.517465 | 21.199383
6 | 1400.039878 | 1216.104994 | 23.744287
7 833.248966 692.496517 | 12.175543
8 695.739388 564.610207 | 10.036626
9 829.760987 692.233165 | 17.532911
10 | 790.730979 649.077007 | 11.312507
11 | 934.594677 782.573086 | 13.611235
12 | 714.674538 584.966821 | 10.957096
13 | 1118.979923 | 935.665777 | 15.742993
14 | 1635.10791 1403.699339 22.7066

15 1254.692 1084.669611 | 18.709698
16 | 532.492232 419.940017 8.486022
17 | 945.094709 782.822214 | 13.250513
18 | 592.398986 490.28246 9.219277
19 939.31966 781.925675 | 13.428928
20 | 636.278441 527.416641 | 10.187686
21 | 1284.816565 | 1061.32915 | 16.827943
22 | 1009.480281 | 834.062875 | 13.854737
23 | 562.024993 463.032539 8.731606
24 | 876.557869 735.424689 | 13.114726
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25 | 681.381017 564.288567 | 13.305708

26 | 1212.309579 | 999.292989 | 15.962568

27 | 717.434177 587.663471 | 10.430806

28 | 554.579994 451.661862 8.687764

29 527.39762 415.375306 8.447497

30 | 805.782896 660.859169 | 11.411992

M15999] 19 Uaad Metric 997591178 LSTM lagldtoyatsemealneuazausaimanaytus

HA9INN15YI1 Comparing Mean lag T-Test Independent Wawiguiunislddeya

[

Uszidlneagramenazlananad

1. RMSE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country M Mean Std. Deviation Mean
rmse T 30 815484885 2562367342 467822131
Fh 30 909.051461 307.7539901 561879342

{71599 20 UANNAINTIUADH RMSE UandnInsuansd RMSE 6ani15y1uieseninysanalne

uazgUszimalne iyt

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Testfor Equality of

Variances ttest for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean Std. Error Difference
F Sig t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper

rmmse  Equalvariances 1.387 244 143 58 Ba7 104334275 731140165 -1359201777 156.7870327
assumed

Equal variances not 143 56.157 887 104334275 731140165  -136.0225314 156.8893865
assumed

971599 21 eaaInnaaay T-Test
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2. MAE

Group Statistics

Std. Errar
country ¥ Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mae T 30 TBAE4552B8 2523924178 46.0803402
Ph 30 758406720  271.2992408 495322380

MITNT 22 UARNNINTINGDF MAE Han15vuIesenInssmalneuazguszimalneiathd

TLE62TL26C

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of
WVariances test for Equality of Means

95% Confidence Interval of the

Wean Std. Error Differznce
F sia. t d Sig. (2ailzd)  Differsnce Difference Lowsr Upper
mae  Equalvariances 202 534 413 58 681 27.0585683 676523402 -107.4623220 1633704586
assumed
Equal variances nat M3 57700 681 27.0585683  67.8523482 1074773171  163.3944537
assumed

975199 23 avInneaey T-Test

3. MAPE
Group Statistics
Stdl. Error
country [+ Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mape T 30 17.210787 5.4900224 1.0023364
Fh 30 13724191 4 6469975 8484218

MI5999] 24 UFANNINTINAAR MAPE Han 57 senanysemalneuasaUssinalne
NaUTua
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Independent Samples Test

Levens's Test for Equality of

Variances ttest for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Intzrval of the
Mean Std. Error Differznce
F sig. t df Sig. (2-ailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper

mape  Equalvariances TG 37a 2.655 58 o010 3.4866364 1.3132013 BATS7R3 61152044
assumed

Equal variances not 2.655 56.453 o010 3.4866364 1.3132013 BAG4503 61168224
assumed

971599 25 eiaaInnaaay T-Test
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5.3.5 UssinAlneuazaussmadenanve
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Han VR egUeuguy COVID-19 210 Model LSTM lngldtoyausewmelneg

wazAUsTINATINA LT

No. RMSE MAE MAPE
1 539.119421 444.484289 8.792037
2 735.011766 618.092987 | 11.628374
3 610.206652 495.532615 | 11.337346
4 972.272844 829.5129 14.933732
5 708.081323 563.321134 | 12.008853
6 662.285729 539.766516 9.970086
7 772.287962 625.276869 10.7934
8 684.823587 553.422518 9.985021
9 922.008973 745.694759 | 12.165009
10 | 928.073905 785.466876 | 13.960482
11 | 591.594045 489.181592 9.268133

12 | 874.581838 745.588415 13.86878

13 | 946.901189 803.877242 | 14.350265
14 | 1133.643881 | 1002.285406 | 18.738763
15| 1194.743748 | 1033.88348 | 18.194571
16 | 607.863378 460.330037 9.752955

17 | 838515177 704.203545 | 13.672412
18 | 1178.15246 | 1017.175539 | 17.904061
19 | 722.397647 574.20371 12.082324
20 | 1177.22324 | 1039.829065 | 19.265051
21 | 929.877297 799.98509 14.91873
22 | 716.049478 598.986476 | 11.297062
23 | 623.438736 480.839723 | 10.473604
24 | 557.073367 417.894407 8.525851
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25| 1079.816521 | 937.374242 | 17.109032
26 | 978.983693 787.938628 12.69092
27 | 521.854201 416.32883 8.291887
28 | 668.554888 539.857119 9.644764
29 | 762.468725 619.530377 | 13.202104
30 | 1032.688242 | 903.760374 | 17.063726

M13NN 26 wana Metric 9nn15viwneg LSTM Laglddayausewmealnewasaussmeadanaime

HA2INN15¥11 Comparing Mean 1ag T-Test Independent awiieufiunisldvoya

[

Useimdlneagraneazlananadl

1. RMSE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country I Mean Std. Deviation Mean
rmse T 30 919.4849 266.23673 46.78221
Ba 30 8223531 206.59760 37.71939

M5 27 UaANNINTIITAR RMSE Bamsviiuteseninusumalneuasaisemalne

Uananne

Independent Samples Test

Levens's Test for Equality of
Variances +test for Equality of Means

95% Confidence Interval ofthe

Nean Stil. Errar Difterence

F Sig t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
mmse  Egqualvariances 244 623 1.616 58 111 47.13176 60.09432 -23.16010 217 42362
assumed
Equal variances not 1.616 55.504 112 97.13176 60.09432 -23.27538 217.53890

assumed

971599 28 elavInnaaay T-Test
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2. MAE
Group Statistics
Stil. Error
country Il Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mae T 30 786.455288  252.3024178 46.0803402
Ba 30 685787492  196.59B81968 358937557

§I5NT 29 UARNAINTIUADH MAE UansnINsIuansd RMSE Kani5viu1e5e1219Usenalne

uazgUszmalnevinanne

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances +est for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean std. Error Difference
F Sig t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper

mag Equal variances 391 534 1.723 58 .080 100.6677964 58.4102684 -16.2530591 217.5886518
assumed

Equal variances not 1.723 54.722 .080 100.6677964 58.4102684 -16.4023676 217.7379603
assumed

975199 30 HavInneaey T-Test

3. MAPE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country I Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mape T 30 17.210787 54900224 1.0023364
Ba 30 12862978 323114678 5B99260

M75999] 31 UFANAINTAR MAPE Wan 15y senanysemalneuasauszinalne

Uananne
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of
Variances ttest for Equality of Means

TLE62TL26C

0e ‘bes / ov:90:00 seszzTsz n0a1 / sisaut tzeteozzze s tsaust o [N

Sig. 1

df Sig. (2-tailed)

Mean Std. Error

Difference Difference

95% Confidence Interval of the
Difference

Lower Upper

mape  Equalvariances
assumad

Equalvariances not
assumad

5583

022 3738

3738

58 000

46938 oo

43478090 11630524

43478090 11630524

2.0197087 6E759114

20079683 6.BBTE408

97519 32 HavInnnaey T-Test

5.3.6 Ussinalneuazaussimafiun

Han ViR tegUleudu COVID-19 a1n Model LSTM lngldtayausewmelne

WAL AUITHNARIUY
No.|  RMSE MAE MAPE
1 | 1543.82859 | 1408.524705 | 26.512553
2 | 2120.190774 | 1981.951421 | 36.893834
3 | 1149.788448 | 943318621 | 15302613
4 | 1202.437788 | 1061.736524 | 19.639639
5 | 885.730632 | 733.858312 | 13.83059
6 | 1078.510864 | 867.519524 | 14.5657
7 | 1409.672401 | 1206.133143 | 20.28062
8 | 1719.323205 | 1575.79558 | 29.56131
9 | 841.258021 | 659.706804 | 11.300593
10 | 1679.447735 | 1540.475397 | 28.757611
11 | 860.319576 | 699.922078 | 11.7561
12 | 746.253096 | 614.598365 | 11.444831
13 | 148525632 | 1337.205037 | 24.202235
14 | 1238.493216 | 1071.626008 | 19.095773
15 | 2167.422437 | 1921.196657 | 32.026311
16 | 1558.151593 | 1356.521359 | 23.114475
17 | 1566.14637 | 1413.323105 | 25.671022
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18 | 2115.633402 1863.332 30.812364
19 | 1116.269588 | 906.365637 | 15.008793
20 | 2160.542447 | 1991.988895 | 35.734634
21 | 1149.745701 | 1016.168691 | 19.999201
22 | 1173.287919 1016.9957 19.348004
23 | 1866.26982 | 1732.750462 | 32.899344
24 | 1240.041689 | 1103.930879 20.7045

25 | 1239.702405 | 1086.383856 | 19.531312
26 | 1401.035456 | 1217.673555 | 21.009915
27 | 1228.039986 | 1056.158002 | 18.362058
28 | 1460.853036 | 1271.510957 | 21.898324
29 | 2158.237079 | 2024.066654 | 39.846594
30 | 1221.257384 | 1040.889213 | 18.666039

75797 33 wams Metric 91nm9viue LSTM Inelidayavssimalneuasniseimnamiu,

Ha9INN15¥11 Comparing Mean 1ag T-Test Independent Wawiieufiunisldvoya

Useimdlngagnaunenazlanag

[

&
NU

1. RMSE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country Il Mean Stal. Deviation Mean
rmse T 30 9159.4849 256.23673 46.78221
Cu 30 14261048 418.04941 76.32503

9151991 34 UaANNINTINADT RMSE Nﬂf?’]??’f’]ﬂ?ﬂ’ig‘i/i?l’]\ﬁ/iﬁéWﬂZWE/émg@‘l/%’éV]FIZWE/E?‘U’I
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

58

Variances +test for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean Std. Error Difference
F Sig t df 3ig. (2-tailed) Differznce Difference Lower Upper

mmse  Equalvariances 7.284 009 -5.659 58 .0oo -506.62002 89.52143 -685.81663 -327.42342
assumed

Equal variances not -5.859 48.085 000 -506.62002 89.52143 -6B6.60575 -326 63430
assumed

§71599 35 eavInnaaay T-Test

2. MAE

Group Statistics

Std. Error
country I+ Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mae T 30 7BG6.455288  252.3524178 46.0803402
Cu 30 1257.387571 414.9579858 T5.7606164

MITNT 36 WA INTINGDH MAE HanTviIesenInsemalneuazgusamalngaiu

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

95% Confidence Interval of the
Difference

Laower Upper

88.6730463  -648.4324717  -203.4320043

88.6730463 -640.2353251  -202.6292409

WVariances -test for Equality of Means
Mean Std. Errar
F Sig. t dr Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference
mae  Egqualvariances 8.175 .006 -5.311 58 000  -470.9322830
assumed
Equal variances not -5.311 47.874 000  -470.9322830
assumed

975199 37 UavInneaeu T-Test

3. MAPE
Group Statistics
St Error
country [ Mean St Deviation Mean
mape T 30 17.2108 5.49002 1.00234
Cu an 2264926 7.80332 1.42468

15N 38 UARNNINTINAH MAPE Han 5y senINUsemalneuasgussimalnemiu)
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Testfor Equality of
Variances -test for Equality of Means

TLE62TL26C
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Sig t

df Sig. (2-tailed)

Mean Std. Error

Difference Difference

95% Confidence Interval of the
Difference

Lower Upper

mape  Egualvariances
assumed

Equal variances not
assumed

4.077

.048 -3.000

-3.000

58 003

52.059 003

-5.38178 1.74185

-5.38178 1.74185

-8.86368 -1.89488

-B87TT17 -1.88638

97519 39 WavInnnaey T-Test

5.3.7 Useinalneuazauszmassn

Han ViR tegUludu COVID-19 a1 Model LSTM lngldtayausewmelne

WazAUTHNADSN
No.|  RMSE MAE MAPE
1 | 598526034 | 503.767152 | 9.827753
2 | 612.031477 | 499.578775 | 9.176634
3 | 1046.188282 | 921.839012 | 17.645438
4 | 572180715 | 480.234347 | 9.435907
5 | 999.640892 | 859.284126 | 15.744999
6 | 649.462709 | 500.690447 | 10.206924
7 | 715203165 | 600.569778 | 11.443292
8 | 703.422101 | 565.729764 | 10.257689
9 | 578661005 | 434.070116 | 8931896
10 | 1097.867436 | 948.578195 | 17.021711
11 | 1772.002757 | 1633.861307 | 29.807194
12 | 695.953639 | 561.631698 | 13.035763
13 | 746.052232 | 623.985154 | 11.562086
14 | 758.88666 | 615913691 | 11.080804
15 | 1447.727338 | 1168.331079 | 17.813106
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16 | 666.418637 558.294061 | 10.712538
17 | 593.857619 491.717079 | 10.927217
18 | 850.423448 715.148125 | 13.486281
19 | 1025593315 | 892.724511 | 16.712661
20 | 1201.913301 | 1057.556916 | 19.351371
21 | 584.048169 493.354879 9.826169
22 | 1113.20354 960.449007 | 17.178131
23 626.59486 505.176909 9.58639

24 | 955906035 821.90844 15.232235
25 | 761.832648 625.012049 | 10.926933
26 | 871.462535 724.547491 | 12.617433
27 645.04491 541.416824 | 10.494547
28 | 693.701129 572.746826 | 10.477331
29 | 1033.374934 | 912.296648 | 17.778356
30 | 1275.851358 | 1146.264277 | 21.561101

175797 40 Uams Metric 91nm15viue LSTM lneledeyatszimalneuasnisanadsn

HA9INN15¥I1 Comparing Mean lag T-Test Independent Wawisuiunislddeya

[

Usemalngagnameiazlananad

1. RMSE

Group Statistics

country M

Mean Stil. Deviation

Std. Error
Mean

mse T 30
Ir 30

915.4849
863.1011

256.23673
291.41083

4678221
53.20410

60

#1599 41 UARININTIUFDA RMSE Han9vuesenInssmalneuasgusuinalnedsn
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

61

Variances ttestfor Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean std. Enror Difference
F sig t d Sig. (2ailed) | Diffsrence Difference Lows: Upper

rmse Equalvaiances 736 394 796 58 429 5638379 70.84667 -85.43123 198.19882
assumed

Equal variances not 796 57.066 429 56.38379 70.84667 -85.48066 198.24825
assumed

971599 42 eavInnaaay T-Test

2. MAE

Group Statistics

Std. Error
country Il Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mae T 30 FBE.455288 2523924178 4F.0803402
Ir 30 732555956  273.0930407 49 8597306

15N 43 AR INTINADF MAE Han1TvuIesenINysemalneuazgussinalngdsn

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of
Variances

ttest for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the

Mean Std. Error Difference
F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
mag Equal variances 429 515 794 58 430 53.88093323 67.8924987 -82.0022695 189.8009340
assumed
Equal variances not 794 57.643 431 53.8993323 67.8924987 -82.0201772 189.8188417
assumed

915199 44 UavInneaey T-Test

3. MAPE

Group Statistics

Std. Error
country I+ Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mape T 3o 17.2108 5.49002 1.00234
Ir 30 13.6620 4. 68485 85633

M75799] 45 UaRININTINFDH MAPE HanIsyimiesenanysuimalneuasgussinalnedsn
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Testfor Equality of
Wariances t-test for Equality of Means

Mean

Std. Error

Sig. t

df Sig. (2-tailed)

Difference Difference

62

95% Confidence Interval of the
Difference

Lower Upper

mape  Equalvariances 545
assumed

Equal variances not
assumed

463 2.693

2.693

56.600

58 .00g

.00s

3.54879 1.31768

3.54879 1.31768

91117 6.18641

90979 6.18780

97519 46 HavInnnaey T-Test

5.3.8 Uszindlneuazausemnedindln

Han ViR tegUleudu COVID-19 a1n Model LSTM lngldtayausewmelne

wazAUsTImneAdingln

No. RMSE MAE MAPE
1 788.685612 642.10148 | 13.407093
2 1000.66335 850.689402 | 15.008083
3 525.584139 412.513737 | 8.341461
4 719.722698 569.29313 | 12.082845
5 966.929993 828.436462 | 19.217097
6 565.812859 444146223 | 9.463547
7 | 1111.034542 | 966.590872 | 18.891574
8 526.903562 411.702819 8.49416
9 523712113 409.62227 8.448081
10 | 630.712281 517.391963 | 9.597405
11 | 609.516525 488.615482 | 8.912513
12 756.27383 610.377558 | 10.417299
13 | 1536.833306 | 1401.91105 | 27.302758
14 | 739.969154 601.408052 | 13.719088
15 | 574.908963 473.559942 9.70052
16 | 543.059448 440.955635 | 8.900409
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17 | 543.468757 434.56446 8.782266
18 | 720.452311 596.597202 10.70539
19 | 902.021641 768.026374 17.00045
20 | 833.073214 673.33646 11.152738
21 939.359876 803.873786 | 17.982229
22 | 558.748929 423522203 | 8.766713
23 | 598.153097 499.890297 | 9.801784
24 | 937.644432 799.921414 | 17.188176
25 | 914.100597 765.431317 | 15.445126
26 | 527.203141 417.292635 | 8.504357
27 | 1037.337927 | 887.801184 | 21.220154
28 | 698.549912 569.354977 | 10.735905
29 | 530.636891 428.551359 | 8.194599
30 | 1626.622456 | 1539.39796 | 32.765911

#7599 47 uana Metric 990n1591d1e LSTM Inelddoyausainalnesasaussmadngln

HA9INN15¥YI1 Comparing Mean lag T-Test Independent Watisuiunislddeya

Usenalngagnaumelazlanag

[

A9t

1. RMSE
Group Statistics
Stel. Error
country [+l Mean Std. Deviation Mean
rmse T 30 919.4B49 256.23673 46.78221
Me 30 7829232 281.90836 51.469149

F1597] 48 UaANNINTINGAA RVMSE Han1svinegsenanyssmalneuasguszimalnedingln
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

64

variances ttestfor Equality of Means
95% Canfidence Interval of the
Mean std. Enor Diferznce
F Sig t of Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper

mse  Equalvariances 164 687 1063 58 054 136.66170 £0.65324 -2.86423 275.78763
assumed

Equal variances not 1963 57479 054 136.56170 £9.55324 -2.66108 275.81450
assumed

§71599 49 eavInaaay T-Test

2. MAE
Group Statistics
Stal. Error
country I Mean St Deviation Mean
mae T 30 T86.455288 2523924178 460803402
Me 30 G55.885924  277.5073314 506656751

PITNT 50 UARNNINTINGDEH MAE Hanisvingsenindsemalneuazaussmalnedngln

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Testfor Equality of

variances +Hestfor Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval ofthe
Wean Std. Error Differsnce
F Sig t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper

mae  Equalvariances A0 751 1.908 58 062 130.5533649 G8.4865562 -6.5313722  267.6501019
assumed

Equal variances not 1.908 57.486 062 130.5533649 G8.4865562 -6.5574864 267672161
assumed

P
AT 51 AauInviagay T-Test

Group Statistics

Std. Error
country I Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mape T 30 17.2108 5.449002 1.00234
e 30 13.3383 599881 1.09523

1757991 52 UFAININTIFTH MAPE HanI5yesenandsemalneuasaussimalnedngln
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of
variances ttest for Equality of Means

TLE62TL26C
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sig 1

df Sig. (2-tailed)

Mean Std. Error
Difference Difference

95% Confidence Interval ofthe
Difference

Lower Upper

mape  Equalvariances 118
assumed

Equalvariances not
assumed

Nl 2,608

2,608

58 012

57.550 012

3.87246 1.48466

3.87246 1.48466

90060 6.84432

80011 6.84482

97519 53 WavInvnaey T-Test

5.3.9 UssinAlveuazaussmeiunuy

Han ViR egUleudu COVID-19 a1 Model LSTM lngldtayausewmelne

wazAUTEmAEAUY

No. RMSE MAE MAPE
1 | 3868.640489 | 3662.347718 | 86.728317
2 | 3575.361845 | 3353.637633 | 80.274681
3 | 3893.720878 | 3701.258603 | 87.032779
4 | 2198.42945 | 2029.814281 | 48.365699
5 | 2749.496879 | 2569.567562 | 61.447151
6 | 3326.958087 | 3162.645026 | 74.188772
7 | 2040.301614 | 1922361026 | 44.51023
8 | 2867.070503 | 2681.136636 | 63.779667
9 | 2594.370784 | 2395.848138 | 57.903816
10 | 2059.197807 | 1869.484286 | 46.415426
11| 2673.936709 | 2492.187218 | 60.069226
12 | 3580.178473 | 3371.94631 | 80.840765
13 | 3456.680693 | 3310.551744 | 77.48292
14 | 3628.035565 | 3342.425706 | 81.96666
15 | 4205.828645 | 4040.276099 | 94.489594
16 | 3202.699149 | 3000.876726 | 71.736658
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17 | 4029.275485 | 3908.336419 | 89.077869
18 | 4463.965427 | 4289.27319 | 99.692233
19 | 4230.625104 | 4027.340807 | 95.44989

20 | 5034.469381 | 4832.923814 | 113.292718
21 | 1987.322348 | 1822.303993 | 43.934637
22 | 3802.465904 | 3607.079335 | 85.005172
23 | 3612.132452 | 3352.818373 | 81.347652
24 | 2924.786605 | 2777.293739 | 65.006132
25 | 3047.454966 | 2866.545905 | 68.450163
26 | 2288.731603 | 2105531319 | 50.943879
27 | 2773.187426 | 2594.972897 | 62.494041
28 | 3530.16972 | 3315.075966 | 79.249913
29 | 2492.682392 | 2335.177088 | 55.19749

30 | 4073.75925 | 3866.163533 | 91.600598

66

#75797 54 Uamd Metric 991013118 LSTM Inelddayaseimalneuasntsssmmisnim

HAINN15YI1 Comparing Mean lag T-Test Independent Wawiguiunislddeya

Useimdlngagnauneazlang

[

&
PNU

1. RMSE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country I Mean Std. Deviation Mean
rmse T 30 §10.48449 256.23673 4678221
Wi 30 32737312 790.78576 14437707

MITNT 55 UFANAINTITARN RMSE Hamsviiteseninusumalneuasnissmalne

ey
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances ttestfor Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean std, Error Difference
F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper

rmse  Equalvariances 33026 .0oo -15.512 a8 .0oo -2354.24630 151.76730 -2658.04155 -2050.451058
assumed

Equal variances not -15.512 35.023 000 -2354.24630 16176730 -2662.34208 -2046.14962
assumed

91519 56 WavInnnaey T-Test

2. MAE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country I Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mae T 3o TBE.455288 2523824178 46.0803402
Wi 30 3086.906703  780.9240774 1425765776

MI5NT 57 WA INTINADF MAE HamTviIesenanssmalneuazguszimalnedgnuiy

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances ttest for Equality of Means
95% Confidence Interval of the
Mean Std. Error Difference
F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference Difference Lower Upper
mae Equal variances 31.927 000 -15.353 58 ooo -2300.45141 1498381735 -2600.38511 -2000.51772
assumed
Equalvagances not -15.353 34,993 oo -2300.45141 1498381735 -2604.64123 -1996.26160
¥1599] 58 HavInvaaey T-Test
3. MAPE
Group Statistics
Std. Error
country [ Mean Std. Deviation Mean
mape T 30 17.2108 5.49002 1.00234
Wi 30 73.2658 17.948560 327643

M5 59 UFANNINTIITARN MAPE an svigsenanssemealneuazausainalne
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Testfor Equality of
WVariances t-test for Equality of Means

R R e e IR
sssume B il el M Mt
7757977 60 HaRIMVAARY T-Test
Uszine RMSE MAE MAPE
Thailand 919.4848887 | 786.4552884 | 17.21078687
Thailand + Japan 762.8507558*| 633.8684829* |13.22562983%
Thailand + Malaysia | 973.4786635 | 792.0097974 |13.89061407*
Thailand + Philippines | 909.0514612 | 758.4967201 | 13.7241505%
Thailand + Bangladesh | 822.3531304 | 685.787492 |12.86297783*
Thailand + Cuba 1426.104913%| 1257.387571* |22.59256307*
Thailand + Iraq 863.101096 | 732.5559561 |13.66199633*
Thailand + Mexico | 782.9231852 | 655.8959235 (13.33832437*
Thailand + Vietnam |3273.731188%| 3086.906703* | 73.26582493*

B9 61 UaANANRAEYDINTTNAGET 30 m‘%m Metric inhegiieusamale
(* mnegdauanansuss sl sydediousuliteyayszmalne)
NNKAVBY Model LSTM %Lﬁﬂéﬁﬁﬂ’]ﬂ%ﬁ@iﬂa@jﬂi%mﬂﬁlﬁﬁﬂ Error Uy Metric 14 3
RMSE, MAE wag MAPE teenindsemelngagraiedldun dquszmeadiu, iAUTud, uvnanan
e, 530, Wingln daudsswaiunnninUsemdlnesis 3 Metrics Téun Usvinemaun way
Foauny dvduinadadulssmaniian MAPE teaniussmelng dudszmenau lu
eudanauasiugeunduinilumsuniudness Ssaumsiulsemdlvefivssmedlne

Uueglutivnasiauidisieudanaunasni Jedawases Metrics lagsauvinly Tudu

Uszimaeauiylusunaiauaziinansuddieduduuiusnszasn Feauniaiulseme
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Inefimdseglutiamsunasegadaau 39l Testing Set vosisaunutuaIunaiv

= a0

UszwAlneuazdssasie Metrics Tldtfosadlun Metrics ludulssimafivdofeduy,
HAUTUE, uade, vienanme, 85 wa Wndln lnesauudiegludiUienasduinli
Metrics fientiosnindefisuiumsliteyauszinalneagiafion dmsu Metrics MAPE ved
Ussimadu siaide #auTud visnawna 330 wasuindln Adariidesndn msldUssne
Ingegraioniu Wethudisuiisuiuewdmui Biflauunnssedsditodfey @
vnthuSsudisufiuuszme A waglsaunuudmuinysemadu snalde iaUTud

]

vnawma 850 wazidindln dmnuuanatsiueeeditedfey

5.4 U198 TuauIAn

189 nvayaraenng John Hopskin WuildayagUie COVID-19 lagliuenusazany
v 6§ =< IS o w v a v A Y (% v
Wusvadlsa Fwoniivedninlumuriinvesaneiusveddsaiisneiu wuimanisimulusiu
Joyaanansavinlasmignismurasdeyalagiiudaaniauaeiusvessnfnodaasyinli
Model asnsaiseuinginssuLazauuandIvaddazaeiusls Fahlufisnisidivuin
Data Set 11nni1 2 Yldillesmeteyaiiusunauegednin msldmeadiaiunisyii Data
Augmentation LiteLiiuuTinateyal Model Seusnginssuundu lunisld Model
Machine Learning %39 Deep learning Mllun1511A1u Time Series 819 11ATULNDN

lAsea$9ve9 Neural Network Avingauiutoya
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